

G.R Case No:- 347 of 2025
C.I.S Registration No:- 575 of 2025

Order dated: 18.02.2026

All the accused persons on court bail are present by filing hazira.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for prosecution evidence. Summons were accordingly sent to the witnesses and the prosecution witness namely Kaberi Majhee has appeared today. She is examined by the prosecution as P.W 01 and cross-examined to the full by the learned lawyer for the accused persons and discharged.

At this stage the the Ld. lawyer for the accused persons prayed for closure of the prosecution evidence. Learned lawyer for the accused persons submitted that this case is pending since long and considering the quality of evidence, the prayer for closing the prosecution evidence may be allowed and evidence may be closed. Considering the quality of evidence that has transpired till date; I find the prayer of the learned lawyer for the accused persons is rational. Hence evidence of the prosecution is closed. Let the case be fixed for examination of the accused persons under section 313 Criminal Procedure Code 1973.

Hence the case is taken up for examination of the accused persons under section 313 Criminal Procedure Code 1973.

Learned lawyer Lawyer for the accused persons as well as the learned A.P.P. are found to be present when the case is called on examination of the accused person under Section 313 Criminal Procedure Code 1973.

The accused persons are examined under section 313 Criminal Procedure Code 1973 where they again claimed themselves as not guilty and not willing to adduce any witness on their behalf. The examinations recorded by this court are kept with the record.

Accordingly as per the version of the accused person and on verbal prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons D.W. is hereby closed.

At this stage Ld. Advocate for the accused persons pray for hearing argument because as per his version there are no incriminating materials against them.

Ld. A.P.P. raised no objection on the prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons.

Heard. Considering the fact that the accused person have a right of speedy trial, the prayer is allowed for speedy disposal of this case.

Heard argument for both sides.

Fix 07.03.2026 for delivery of judgment.

Accused persons should remain present.

D/C by me

JM1
Raghunathpur, Purulia

Judicial Magistrate 1st Court
Raghunathpur, Purulia
WB01449